
Agenda Item No. 3E-6 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

================================================================ 
Meeting Date: May 20, 2008 

Department 

[X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

Submitted By: Community Services 

Submitted For: Ryan White Part A 

[] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

================================================================ 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 4 to the 
contract (R2007-1407) with Comprehensive AIDS Program, Inc. for the period March 1, 
2007, through February 29, 2008, to increase funding by $20,400, for a total not to 
exceed amount of $769,936.45. 

Summary: Ryan White HIV Health Support service dollars are reviewed throughout the 
contract year and dollars unlikely to be spent by the end of the contract period are 
reallocated to best meet the needs of the affected clients. These funds are needed to 
meet expenditures by Comprehensive AIDS Program, Inc. for Medical Case 
Management for the recently completed contract year. No County funds are required. 
(Ryan White) Countywide {TKF). 

Background and Justification: Funds are being moved to ensure that Comprehensive 
AIDS Program, Inc. will have funds to meet budgetary needs for the grant period for 
Case Management services that have been provided. 

Attachments: 
Amendment No. 4 Comprehensive AIDS Program, Inc. 

Approved by: 

------------------------------------------

Date 

S-: IV OJ" 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 
Capital Expenditures _o_ 
Operating Costs 20,400 
External Revenues (20,400) 
Program Income (County) ____ O __ 
In-Kind Match (County) _O_ 
NET FISCAL IMPACT _O _ 
_ # ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 2010 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 1010 Dept 142 Unit 1479 Object 8201 

Program Code various 

2011 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2012 

Funding provided through the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. 
No county match is required. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

{).4'vtn Li h ~ 5, ~ ~ o~ 
OFMB ~~fs/Oe> 

e.~ABof;jor 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This amendment eom.pUet with 
our review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



AMENDMENT TO RYAN WHITE PART A 
HIV HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES 

(Supplemental) 

Amendment 04 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE RYAN WHITE PART A HIV HEAL TH SUPPORT 
SERVICES CONTRACT (Document No. R2007-1407, dated August 21, 2007) made and 
entered into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this ~ day of __ , 2008 by and between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida hereinafter referred to as 
"COUNTY" and Comprehensive AIDS Program, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, a 
not-for-profit corporation, entitled to do business in the State of Florida, whose address is 2330 
South Congress Avenue, Palm Springs, Florida 33406. 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to increase Medical Case 
Management. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract 
entered into on August 21, 2007 is hereby amended as follows: 

I. A new Work Plan "A4" attached hereto showing the new total units of service shall 
replace the original work plan Exhibit "A3" in its entirety for Medical Case Management. Units 
of service will increase from 56,404 units to 57,973 units. 

II. A new Budget Exhibit "B4" attached hereto showing the new total budget for 
funding for Medical Case Management shall replace the original Exhibit "B3" in its entirety. 

III. Increase funding for Medical Case Management by $ 20,400 for a new total of 
$753,657.45 

IV. Total contract not to exceed amount will be $769,936.45. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this Fourth 
Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be 
performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS WHF~REOF, the parties hereto have caused this two (2) page Amendment to be 
executed by their officials thereupon duly authorized. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By: _____ ~_ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 
. ::.s----'\ <-.. ~~.,-.~ 

Signature 

/Zc.i.66; >v y- /~,.J: 7 ... ~<-J 

Witness Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By:-~-------~~ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

Date 

Executive Director 

L~//;? 
~ 

~~AST~,4RM7/ 
~I 

EdwardLich,Dkctor 

Page 2 of 2 



APPLICANT: Comprehensive AIDS Program 

OBJECTIVE{S\ 

1. Objective: Identify units of tangible 

services and # of unduplicated clients 

to be served. Define a Unit of Service 

TITLE I 
WORKPLAN 

SERVICE: Medical Case Management­

SUPPLEMENTAL 

ACTIVITIES 

Describe the sequentiat steps to be taken 

to accomplish the objective 

AREA TO BE SERVED: 

START 
DATE 

END 
DATE 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

EXHfBff A* 
SECTION "B'' 

PAGE 1 of 1 

NON-DUPLICATING STATEMENT 

Indicate any other program in your 

agency or other agencies in the 

community which provides similar 

services. Explain how you will avoid 

duplication of services, or why 

additionat units of services are needed. 2. Impact Statement: When the 

objective is accomplished, what 

impact will it have?" 
~:=""""··"·· ........ ,, .. ;;,...;as.-. .-e=-=-+··"" .~..... ·=-• "Eea:LJ~-- I I u 

r, . A unit of service is a quarter hour of case 

ranagament. CAP will provide a total of 57,973 units 

of case management to an estimated 395 cMents. 

"t. Upon contractual-agreement, CAP will 

!continue to provide case management activities 

to eligible Ryan White clients, according to the 

State of Florida H~V Case Management 

standards. 

'2. 395 HtV+ men, women and children will have better tz. Each cHent will receive an Intake Packet, 

~

" eait:1 outcomes and longer life as a resuit of 

I nformaticr:; aduc.:tion; and medical & social service 

- upport. 

3. 395 HIV+ men·, women, and children will receive a 

·eferral and linkages to a medical provider and social 

!services support as determined by acareplan. 

imii=quarter hour 

[unit cost= St3.()(}per quarter hour 

~ 1,045 units of service 

needs assessment, financial assessment, a 

careplan & awopriate referrals within one (1} 

week of request (If there is a wait list, will receive 

referrals and place on the Hst with follow up every 

30days) 

3. Eighty percent (80%} of clients wiH 

comply/foHow-up with the referral. 

Sudes Statewide and countywide trainings at $260 per da~ per staff 

als 20 units at $13-per unit per day (other H} ~ 

actual- cost of new computer upgrade needs (other Ml 
l 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

3/1 /200712/29/2008* Clients have a choice in which case management 

program they would like to be enrolled. Traditionally, 

CAP serves those clients who are asymptomatic, 

symptomatic, and diagnosed with AIDS. 

CAP meets with other providers for referral services,,.. 

and uses the FACTORS system to prevent 

duplication of services and enhances overall 

approacll. 

* or Date of Depletion of Funds, whichever comes first 

194 

<"'() 



BUDGET NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

PROPOSED SERVICE: MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

AGENCY NAME: Comprehensive AIDS Program 

BUOGE'f PERIOD: from 3/112007 to 

____ Cat~ory Administration Program 

!'A. Personnel 360,699..53 

B. Fringe BeAefits 143,234.52 

C. Travel 20,,400.00 

D. Equipment 

IE Supplies 19,500.00 
I 
I 

F. Contractual. 

- -- -- -- -- - -

G. other 68,513.40 141,300.00 

Total 68',513.40 685-, 134.05 

-· 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

2/29/2008* 

Total 

360,699.53 

143,234.52 

20,400.00 

19,500.00 

209,613.40 

753,647.45 

Cost per Unit 

6.22 

2.47 

0.35 

0.34 

3.62 

13.00 

EXHIBiT 81 
SECTION_ 

PAGE 1 of6 

195 

::l-



BUDGET NARRATIVE 

Service: MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

Agency: Comprehensive AIDS Program Budget Period: 3/1/2001 

REVENUES Administration 

Amount 

-1. Funds from Government Sources Ryan White Title I 68,513 

2. Foundations 

3. Other Grants -
·---·-·,--------·-~-.-· ---

4. Fund Raising r· . -
5. Contribut~ons/legacies/Bequests -- -

6. Membership dues 

L..f'.!ogram Seivice Fees and Sal~ to _the Pubiic 
r."P• 

8. Investment lncoriie- I 
____..__ .... ~h>-,-- ·---·--

9. ~n-Kind 

10. MisceHaneous Revenue 

[11. Total Revenue 68,513 

Comprehensive AIDS Program~ Palm Beach-Count~. Inc. 

to 

Program 

Amount 

685,134 

-

I 

685,134 

EXHlBff Bl\' 
SECTION_ 

PAGE2of6 

2/2912008* 

Total 

Service Costs 

753,647 

-

-

-

-

-

-

- I 
-

-

753,647 

196 

V) 



Service: 

BUDGET NARRATIVE 

MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMEt-lTAL 

Agency: Comprehensive AIDS Program Budget Period: 3/1/2007 ------
Expenditures Administration 

Amount 

12. Sataries (Mustag;ee with Form C-11 

---
13. Employee Benefits 

a. FICA .0765 -

-

. c. W~rkers' Compe_nsation .02 _ -

d. HealttT Plan $5-75 x 12 per mo per FTE - I 
i··-::::irem~~~---~3 . -·-·-- ~---- --·----~··· 

-

[14. Sub-Total Employee Benefits . -t c.·-· · ... _ .... = ..... ~ .. ---av=··- . ·--•-==·=--~ -"·•=··•· - ............ = -~-=-= ---=== .. 

r~ So,b-l•'"' S•iarie• "~fits-=::..; -~------- -

16. Travel 

a. Travel/Transportation_ -

b. Conference/Registration/Travel -

t7. Sllb-Totat Travel 
L.-. ·•-~.,, - A-• ~-·--

Comprehensive A•os Program of Palm Beach Count)'. Inc. 

to 

Program 

Amount 

360,700, 

27,594 

3,920 

7,214 

93,686 

10,321 · 

143,235 

- 503,934 

14,000 

6,400 

20,400 

EXHtBIT Bit 
SECnON __ 

PAGE 3of 6 

2/29/2008* 

Total 

Service Costs 

360,700 

27,594 

3,920 

7,214 

93,686 

10.821 I 
143,235 

503,934 

14,000 

6,400 

20,400 

197 

~ 



Service: 

BUDGET NARRATIVE 

MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

Agency: Comprehensive AIDS Program Budget Period: 311/2007 

Expenditures 

------
Administration 

Amount 

to 

Program 

Amount 

EXHIBlT Btf 
SECTtON_·· _ 

P"AGE 4 of 6 

2129/2008* 

Total 

Service Costs 
~..rm-.."'~=---~--.~ ~- rF::"!1-:::ViIT!'f-~~~ ,. M- :m:t:I!it:SiT~J fr f- ilw,·· az:m t i 

1-8. Equipment (Attach a pa~ showing detail description) 

~--· ----~...;•• ·::-r -===----;-:;:--:,:-_ -· .s=:::::::=.--·:.======-~;.~ ""'""=!L==-~-==--i-~------t----=-----1 

F9. Supplies 

t a. Office Supplies 14,000 14,000 

I ------------

' b. Program Suppiies (actual purchase) 

E -tal ~~~tie-s -- - -·-··-· ----- -~ 

l2,1. __ ~_nt!a~~~~---;:;~m:,-;~;.-;;~~~;;;~:;. ~==-----=-----=~=-=--=-~=-==-==---in-------="'11-==-------1~--------1 

-- .,.,,., _ _.,,._ 
5,500 _5,59Q. 

I 

1s.soo l 19,500. 

22. Other 

a. Cornmunications/Util1ties 

___ 1_. I~-~pho~----------····-·-··-··---·····---------
12,600 12,600 

~ Post~ & Shipping 2,100 2,100 

3. Utmties (Power/Water/Gas 12,600 12,600 

~e--!~~a~~~~~~=~~~~~~i~~-s-=·"'"~--- -= ·=~,,=-~==----=•--·- _ -~ . =-~~- j L _ 27,300 t 27,300 ! 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, lr1c. 193 

r+-



Service: 

BUDGET NARRATIVE 

MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

Agency: Comprehensive AIDS Program Budget Period: 311/2007 ------

~=~~-~~---~- ·-·~ Administration 

Amount 
-· .. 

B. Food Service 

IC :: ... , .. -- . . 

1. Building. -

2. Equipment 

Sub-Totat Rental 

F:..~.=· --~-~-~,i.-=-·rnrc-• - _,. 

I 1. Buildin~ Maintenance -

r •·. 2:_ EQLHpment Matntenance 

,., ___ 
-

.. 

l-~~ T~tat ~~pair ~~~!;n~ 
~!:'"' Assistanee to lndi,ridual• 

i:ii: •. ·=~=--::.:-~~---

s & Membership. -

CompFehensive AIDS Program of Pahll Beach County, ~nc. 

to 

Program 

Amount 
·-

63,000 

$63,000 

12,600 

-

$12,600 

210 

EXHIBIT S"t' 
SECTION __ 

PAGE Sof 6 

2/29/2008* 

Total 

Service Costs 

$63,000 

$63,000 

$12,600 

$12,600 

$210 

1-9~ 

07) 



Service: 

BUDGET NARRATIVE 

MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

Agency: Comprehensive AIDS Program Budget Period: 311/2007 -------
f.expenditures Administration 

~ G:'·Subscriptioos· . 
Amount 

. .. ~ -· .. - - •- ... =:;·=-!....~ . . -~ ·- ---•-~ -

-

H. Training & Devetopment 
Includes Countywide & Statewide iraining required for all 

I staff. $260 per day per staff=20units per day -
I. Printing 

-

J. Copy Cost 

-

~ ~y l\<lvemaog/Ricru;tm,mlPR 
____ ,._,.. __ " ___ --· ____ .,.. __ 

-
L Audit foes. r M. Offire F=lture aod Equ;pment (oeeded lo< rompute, haroware aod '°""""' opgr,,des) 

-

.. r-· --~---,---- -- _________ .. __ -----~---------- - - ----------- -
N. lns.urance/General Liability/Malpractice 

t 
.:--"··-··,--.~--~-- -----·------------·"'-- -·-=- ~-,... 

I I· N. Administrative expense allowed at ·10% 

I 68,513 ' 
'-------·---·· 
~~~~:t~-Other 

i 
68,513 

·-·= - .·.:-,=-:=.'~· ... .• --· 
24. Total Expenditures 68,513 

=~-~~-... ·= =====-• -

25a Total Cost per Unit of Service - {musimatch unit of service cost used in Workplan), 
1.18 

.. --
__ , ___ 

.... ~ -· .. ~- •. 

.T otai Units- less statewide trainings and computer upgrades to be reimbursed 

,==.-· ·•·~ 

Comprel-'lens•ve AtD&Program of Pam Beach County, Inc. 

to 

Program 

Amount 

210 

7,280 

4,200 

4,200 -----
3,500 

2,000 

16,800-

141,300 

685,134 

11.82 

EXHlBH B~ 
SECTION_ 

PAGE 6of6 

2/29/2008* 

Tota• 

Service Costs 

210 

7,280 

4,200 

4,200 

3,500 

-

2,000 

16,800 

68,513 

209,813 

753,647 

13.00 

57,973-

200 

(S-



Service: 
Agency: 

Budget Period: 

SAlARtES PER SERVICE 
MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT-SUPPLEMENTAL 

Comprehensive AIDS Program 

311/2007 to 2/29/2008* 

*l'ota~ Satar/= No. of days-x Hrs per da~ x Hourly rate ** Requested amooot = Total salary x percent funded 

(1} (3) (4} (5). (6) (7} (8} (9} (10) 

PERSONNEL 

Positio11siSalaries 

Adminl 
Prog 

Annual 
Salary 

Pay Per 
Period 

No.Of 
Days 

262 r t f Prog,~o;..-icPO ··- Pro 103; 168 3,968 

1 
ogram M~nagers ---=-- _____ 

1
Prog _____ ~~.550~,021 1 

___ h 

l2 P,ug.r .• ~.rr!_·Su· :_. ~~.i~ .. p_rs . t Prog ·+-·---· ... 73,92& 2,843 

262 J 

262 

2 Program Specialists . ___ --f Prog 55,400 2, 131 262· 

Hrs. Per r Hourly 
Day Rate 

8 t 49.60 
8 25.26 

a. 35.54 

8 26.63 

10 c---,, ':li-e-.:':'..~-~ aiiagers/Techr. 
262 I 8 144.23 [Prog -· t 300.,000l 11,538 -.r_:_:..;;;._+-~+.!:!:==,L 

NOl"f.: FULL STAFF 63 FTE'S PROVIDED- SERVICES FROM 3/1-/01 UNTIL CHANGE IN AWARD RECEIVED 

Total 
Salary 
(Sx6x7) 

103,962 

52,954 

74,494 

55,826 

302,308 ., ___ 

Percentage 
Charged 

20% 

70% 

70% 

70% 

70% 

Admin 

EXHIBIT Bl.f 
SECTION_ 

PAGE of2 

(11) (12} 
Program Total 

20,792 20,792 

37,068 37,068 

52,146 52,146 

39,078 39,078 

211,615 211,615 

Tot~l _ _l:e~~nn~_l_(!.~~!tem Budget Line A) I f 5~,043[ 22,50~ =._J l . I 589,543J ! 360,700f 360,700 , 

FTEAdmin 

(need to add up}»>>>»> FTE PiOg 14.00 actuai fte's by% 

CompreRenSive AtOS Program of Palm Beach- County, Inc. 201 

c:: 



64-
Pagel of 6 

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County. Inc. 

Agency, Budget for Fiscal Year 311/2001 to 2/29/2008 

[ REVENUES 

-~-- PBC/BCC Other* Other* Other* Total 

Ryan \Vhi.te Ryan White Ryan White Tax Dollars l<'ederal State Local 

FORMULA SUPPLM MAI 
1=-==-~·-- ;;"<~~---=- =~= -- --·- .. -- t· ... ·,-===--<-= ~-- ... - - - .,,,.,, 

( Funds from 
Gov .. Sources 1,509,829, 769,936.45 541,631 !88,080- 1,380,278 150,000 463,333 5,00-3,08.7 

! 
l2. Foundations 

-~ ·---·· -··---~---

3. Other Grants --
,4. Fund Raising ------ _,.,._., I 

150,000 150,000 

f 5. Contributions/ 
LegacieslBeouests. 50,000 50,000 

··-

f 6. Membership Dues. 

~rogmm Svc-Foos/ 
f les to Public 

~----.-~ ... ·- ---·~· 

p~- Investment Income 

~9. In-Kind ,-- I 

IO. Misceltaneous 

11. Total-Revenues 1,509-,829 769,936.45 54l,63t . 188,08.0 1,380,278 150,000 663,333. 5,20J.,087 

AU Financial Information Rounded to. Nearest Do Har 

Comprehensive AIOS Program of Patm Beach Count~. foc. 218 



TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

Agency Budget for Fiscal Year 3/1/2007 

r-~------ - -· ·-i PBC/BCC Other * 

to 

Other* 
State 

2/29/2008 

Other* 
Local 

Page 2of 6 

Total 

I EWEND!TU¥.c\S ::-:~~~ R;~~~~~• 1 •<>•:i:';"'" Tax Delbn I F,de,al 

~~~--l-~- -,:::::J ____ 7?~,- ~::,ss:·; ;;,s ! 22s,ooo I 2,472,746 I 

~:-~o: ~o~~=:~=~ --~ --- -=~~----~------ -f-.. ----··--r --- ------t- -----1----------1--------+----------1 
l06.725 i :H,068 68,841 

'.4 Program Supe_ryisors __ l - - -,- - - r 104.29 l ( --~~ - 48,421 ·--

78, 157 1 -;9,07& 36,287 I ! I I 
5 Program Sl.lpport §,pecialis!s 

40 Case M~~er~echs - ---1-1----
bv Prevention Manage_r __ , ___ ~ 

470.492 __ -,, - 21 I,61_6 j_ -~.~~ '••·-~ . ----··· 
--.. - 2,337 t ---------+-----+---

32,487 tTreatment Adherence Coordinator 

------r 
I__ - -_ -- _ t -84 J,320L 3<0,700 E 371,4121 - - 79,88.'.: I 495,854 t 98,575 I 225,000 I 2,472,746 I 

ali the above figures are calculated orr the best e~imated aHocation as-atl grants have not been received and updated as of the date of preparation 

Compre~siv0' AIDS Progi:am, of Pak'\'\ 8-each- County, Inc. 219 

t>~ 

~ 



TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

!;omprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

Agency Budget for Fiscal- Y car 3/1/2007 

.--~-"" 

.~.,--Sn'~--~~-'e~:N_
1

_D_~-,~~-ES =± 
t:~--a•~•-~-- .. ·- -
113. Employee Benefits · 

---:-1 I PBC/BCC Other* 

R,,a WMte t Ryan W>lte + Ryan WMte Te, n,,u,n Federal 

FORMULA SUPPLM MAI 

~~~84_!,~~or::-=;;~,70~ ~71,412____ -· 79,88~ 495,854 

I a. FlCA 

r _ b_. Fl U_n_e_m_p-loy_m_e_n_t __ _ 

r·--- -
L.:· Worker~ Comp. ____ _ 

I d. Health Plan ,--···- --·--·--· 

64,161 27,594 28,4t3 6,1 ll 37,9}3 

_ 3,59-8_ 3,920 899 630 9,967 -·· 
!6,826 ___ _]_,_2 14 7,428 3,195 22,908 

[=-- 88,85'f_ • 93,686 .. -·· 23,8i2 _ _l~Z.94_ 118,681 
I- ---· ---~ .. -~---··- -----~" 

e. Retirement 25,23-9 10,82 l 11,142 2,397 14,876 

14. Sub-Total 
Employee Benefit~ ~ ___ 19&,8&1 L. 143,235 71,694 27,127 204,365 

I I s:'sub-Totat · =-=~--~=-

L.,.,,,s~~~ie~Benefits P,•,201 503,935 443,106 107,012 · 700,2t9 

· 16. Travel 

. _a. Tra~l/transportatiun 

b-. Conferences/ 
Registrationffra.vel 

:.. ~:~;58- _, 

8,615 

M,000 3,210 

6,400 1,926 

._!7· ~~_-:_T1Jtal Trav,~_,_J ~~=-- 23,473J=·r~~=-=-= 5, 13~ _ 

All Financial lnfonnation Rounded to Nearest Dollar 

Compcehensive AIDS. Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

4,806 20,434 

3,375 9,781 --

8,181 30,215 
~ - -· 

to 

Other* 
State 

•,--

98,575 

7,541 

1,981 

4,554 

12,612 

2,957 

29,646 

128,221 

2,000 

2,000 

e,,f 
Page 3 ot:6 

2/29/2008 

Other* Total I Local 

225,000 2,472,746 
I 

I 
I 

17,000 188,953 
~ 

3,000 23,995 

6,000 68,126 

40,000 392,442 [ 

9,000 76,432 

75,000 749,948 

300,000 . 3,222,694 

12,340 71,648 

6,400 36,497 

18,740 108,145 

220. 



54' 
Page 4 of6 

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

~mprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County. Inc. 

Agenc)! Budget for Fiscal Year 3/1/2007 to 2/29/2008 

l --- --~- r PBC/BCC Other* r Other * r Other * I Total 

lr······ --=E~~~:D[.~~~~s----- --~-~~_;6;;;~~: __ R~:!!_;:~~--LRya;i~h-i:~-- -,~:ax:::lar~- Federal I_ .. State Local , 

! &. Equipment ~ • 

.,.~-~---~----- ,---,,~-= .mr .. --~----~-----=-c. .. · --r~--= -=-=~---,~ y ~-=---½-=~--"--·--+-----+-----t 

19, Supplies t 
r·· a.Offic;eSul_?p~_s 13,058.J 14,000t 3,2_~ 945 --,---

~~~m_S~,i,Ues 7,000 L 5,500 f ,_ ,000 t 29,642 

f-c. C_£J!iputer Software _,_ _______ l _ ------·t---------1-------t------t--

f ~;~~;• . -~ ---~ ~--. -2().o,, r -~~ L - S'l~l __ __]0.58~, --

22-~~!~ac;t;<!L ___ = --~-~-=--l·-=-··.?1-.?2~J.~- -=2·71~~L~~~2-~l~ -=~=-- _ t -.---, 
22. Other 

to fiflfl I _ 4_12_13 J -"¼--I 

66,779 I 1,000 10,322 123,243 

[ 

66.7791 1,000 20,122 I 164,456 
--""---••<-,.,_~:.• 

lfiOO- ~ 109,297 

a. Cornmunications/Uti Ii ties 

.. I. Telephone ~ 10,672 t 12,600 I 2,889 I l [ I -,-w , 

~- ,.,, _ _!_,,.,,,."'---1--. ,.119 t ______ 2.10L ~-4_82~1-_____ ,_ __ _ 
1. Utilities 

(Powcr/Vv'at~r/<Jas) 10,672 12,600 b_889 

Sub-Total 
,.£2_mmu11ic~11s/U!_!iities L ____ . 23,fl~L.. 27,300 [ 6,260 [ t t I --, --- I j 

1000 I 29,161 

I l ,.ooo I --+- 5,3_61 

I 

~ I 6,000-, 32,161 

10,000. 66,683 

All Financial lnfurmation Rounded lo Nearest Dotlar 

Comprehensive AIDS PrOQ.fam of Palm Beach County, Inc. 221 



e,1 
Page 5 of6 

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Pal:m Beach County,, !nc. 

Agency Budget fo, Fiscal Year 3/1/2007 to 2/29/2008 

Other* Other* Other* Total 

Federal State Lo<'a! 

,.~r 
C. Rental • • -

I 

1--. '-· ~uiiding - -- -----·--I 58,161 r -- ~~.000 I . 14,445 I 10,800 [ 76,920 l ll,040 I 36,200 

L 2. Equt~ 1 ______ r , ( l,200 1 , l -·-

11·_= S1:_b:!otal Re~~~~=a=• ~-~-•-J .. ~•· ·: 5-8,161 __ } _=- ,~:;;;;rl_ -e .. ~ 14,445 L, =·· 10,800 78,120 11,040 36,200 

D. Repair & Maintenance I · I 

l I. Bulldl""""""""'""·· . . ···l ... --··-·.---- l.0,6E72 12,600 I. 2,88'> t I 6,000 I 
L 2. Eq~i~nt M~intenancc __ L______ ___ ~t _____ .. 

Sub-Total Repair & 
r Maintenance r 1-0-,672 12,600 . 2,889 6,000 32,161 

~-~;l=i~:::;:::·~=-------~1 _____ :,:~J ~= 7,09;r -- .. = __ I 373,500 125,000 562,6!6 

LO..•!J' Mem"""p __ . ___ ------.+ -··---·-- 178 ( ----~ _?_!ti-,._____ 48 I l l I 100 l 536 1 

G. S1;1!1~.~i_l?_!!~------------'---· 378 ( _ 21(J ( 48 t I f l 100 I 736 j 

==1-.., 1,800 

7 
\., -l 

270,566 

1200 

2~766 

32,i61 

All Financial tnfonnation Rounded to Nearest Dollar 

Comprehensive AIDS Program· of Palm Beach County, tnc. 222 



TOTALAGENCYBUDGET 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Palm Beach County, Inc. 

Agency Budget for Fiscal Y car 

r EXPENDITURES ··-· l ., .. w.... .,aw., .. _ r:~ w••· PBC/BCC 
Tax Dollars 

3/i/2007 

Other* 
Federal 

to 

Other* 
State 

2/29/2008 

Other* 
Local [ 

t tel::~ :.::::-:-r ~-~~.~-·~:J ·- -~·~-~02L , ,J.ooo! ---1 

1
1. Printing ____ ---·--· t 5,!2:74--__ 4±~ 963 j 7,902 l -,---

3,500 i 
, ooo I 

I 
J. Copy Cost 3,557 4,2_00 963 

Total I 
I 
I 

20,561 

20,422 

10,720 

t A.!,ertising 

2,000 t 
_14168 j 1 ROO 

----I- 3.165 r 3.SOO_t----- 801 l l 15.000 t t .. .,.1 , 
r 

4.000 I t
L. Audit Fees , 

-~L Offi7: ~1rniture & E9u!E!!.11:n.!_ 
1
--~-- 5,5~0-J. 2,000 1---- ____ 5-i_Q!)O_ I 4,500 [ . --1- ,- - . 

I ~ . . . -
_ 21,000 f 

8,000 42,882 

75,000 _ 75,000 

I I 

IN. ln3urance _______ I .. 14,23(!" 1------ ..J.&i~~----},852 l 
I r I ! 

to. Fundraising _ r ! 

[ Ve~ic~_Qperation I --+---

--~~-~·- --+------+- ------+---

~Q: Promotional/PR 

~_r.::_:sltaxes/bank fees 

ts. Professional Fees 

t --------· -1---------- -----+'-------ii'-----+'-----½------1---------1 

r··----------- .. --------- --------
tr. Indirect Costs 137,2: 69,992-f- 4;:~'} ~7,0981 116,445 t 7,7J9j --- _i9.,_fil.L ~_41_7,341 

326,5-19 21&,382 R6,l79 42,100 [ 5&3,065 I 18-,779 l 323,271 l 1,598,495 bs.:...~IJ:-!otal Other _ _ _.r=="""' 

t"~--(lQ ll?Q l t7£>Q ()'V, 4'- t ---:. .. 41 £>11 I - t~!I 0!10 ( $1,380,278 t $)50,000 i $663.133 I $5,201,0&7 
~--E~penditures __ , _ -,--~,--- , -· --.--::· ,_ , r -- •• ,w. , -•vv,vv 1 , • , I 

Alt Financial lnfunnation Rounded to Nearest Dollar 

Comprehensive AIDS Program of Paffn Beach County, Inc. 

61 
Page 6 of6 

~ --

223 


